
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, Rawlings and Runciman 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 November 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

September 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Wednesday 21 November 2018. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 



 

should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

 Strategic Theme - Health 
 In accordance with the Board’s work plan, to consider the 

following reports and updates and receive any updates from 
Board Members on their agreed areas of interest in relation to 
these. 
 

4. Update on Regional Adoption Agency   (Pages 7 - 8) 

 This paper provides an update on One Adoption North and 
Humber, the regional adoption agency.  
 

5. Children in Care Strategic Partnership 
Strategic Plan: Health Section Update   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 This report updates the Corporate Parenting Board on the 
progress against the ‘Health’ section of the Children in Care 
Multiagency Strategic Plan. 
 

6. Care Leaver Offer Update   (Pages 17 - 42) 

 This paper provides an update on the Local Offer to City of York 
council’s care leavers. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 43 - 44) 

 To consider the Board’s work plan for the 2018-19 municipal year 
and to receive any updates Members may wish to give on their 
agreed areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 

8. Urgent Business    

 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Board Members Agreed Areas of Interest 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Keith Myers 

 Education/Schools - Councillor  Brooks 

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – Councillor Brooks 

 Health - Councillor Runciman 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks – Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  - Councillor 
Funnell 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 4 September 2018 

Present Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, 
Rawlings and Runciman 

  

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board.  
 
Concerning his declaration of a personal non prejudicial interest 
at the meeting held on 5 June 2018, Cllr Cuthbertson informed 
the Board that he was no longer a governor on the Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That; 

i. The minutes of the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board held on 5 June 
2018 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

ii. That Cllr K Myers be appointed as Chair of the 
Board and Cllr S Rawlings be appointed as 
Vice of the Board for the remainder of the 
2018/19 municipal year. 

 
 

10. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
11. Concordat on Children in Custody (2017)  

 
The Youth Offending Team Practice Manager outlined the 
report which provided the Board with an overview of the 
‘Concordat on Children in
[...]
dividual young people, as placement 
moves could be proactive and positive as well as resultant from 
disruption. The need to increase the number of foster 
placements was also noted.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Group Manager of 
Achieving Performance confirmed that: 
 

 The number of foster households changed and at present 
there was a slightly fewer number of foster carers than in 
previous years.  

 

 Foster carers were assessed and supported in 
encouraging and supporting children in their care following 
their assessments. 

 

 Each foster carer had a link worker who was a social 
worker. The support available for foster carers and the 
children’s social workers was outlined.  

 

 In order to encourage new fostering households the 
campaign to attract more foster carers had been reviewed 
and refreshed. The campaign was now targeted. The 
wider question of recruitment was being examined as part 
of placement reviews. 

 

 Compared to the national picture, York was good at 
finding placements for younger children. However finding 
placements for teenagers and children with additional 
needs could be harder, which was a reflection of the 
national picture.  

Page 5



 
Resolved:  That the Board note the update on placement 

stability for City of York council’s children in care. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Board updated on placement stability 

for City of York council’s children in care. 
 
 

15. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the work plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the work plan would 
include: 

 Virtual Headteacher update (to include pupil level data) at 
the meeting on 20 March 2019.  
 

Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 
amendments/additions. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board  22 November 2018 
 
Report of Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services 

 
Regional Adoption Agency  
 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update on One Adoption North and Humber, the 
regional adoption agency. One Adoption North and Humber now 
provides adoption services to the City of York in a regional model as 
required by Government Policy that states all Local Authorities should 
be in a regional adoption agency by 2020.  

 
2. The purpose of regionalisation is to have a system where children are 

matched with the most suitable adopter as quickly as possible, the 
recruitment of adopters takes place at an efficient scale to provide a 
pool of ‘adoption ready’ adopters large enough and well matched to the 
needs of children waiting for an adoptive family and that there are 
enough high quality adoption support services available nationwide.  

 
 Background 

3. One Adoption North and Humber went live in February 2018 after a 
significant period of planning. The Agency comprises of the adoption 
services of five Local Authorities, City of York (the host), North 
Yorkshire County Council, East Riding of Yorkshire Council, Hull City 
Council and North East Lincolnshire Council. One Adoption North and 
Humber is responsible for the recruitment of adopters, family finding for 
children needing an adoptive family and the provision of post adoption 
support for adopted children across the region. 

4. The original Head of Agency, Mary McKelvey retired in July 2018 and 
Suzie Grove started in this position on the 8 November 2018.    

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Council Plan 
 

5. This reports links to the Council Plan - a focus on frontline services - to 
ensure all residents, particularly the least advantaged, can access 
reliable services and community facilities. 

  
 Implications 

6. The Regional Agency now provides adoption services to the City of 
York and City of York is the host of the regional agency. 

 
Risk Management 

 
7. The Regional Board is the mechanism by which the Local Authority will 

mitigate risk. 
 

 Recommendations 

8. Corporate Parenting Board to note this paper and the verbal report. 

Reason: To keep Members updated. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Suzie Grove  
Head of Agency One 
Adoption North & Humber  
suzie.grove@york.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

01904 555350 
 
 
 

Sophie Wales 
Assistant Director CEC  
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 12/11/18 

 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: None  

Page 8

mailto:your.name@york.gov.uk


  
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board     22 November 2018 

 

Children in Care Strategic Partnership Strategic Plan: Health 

Section Update 

1. Purpose of the Report: To update the City of York Corporate 

Parenting Board regarding the progress against the ‘Health’ 

section of the Children in Care Multiagency Strategic Plan. 

 

2. Background: Statutory Guidance Promoting the Health and 

Wellbeing of Looked After Children (DfE & DoH, 2015)1 describes 

how most children become looked after as a result of abuse and 

neglect and although they have many of the same health issues as 

their peers, the extent of these is often greater because of their 

past experiences (p:8). The guidance goes on to clearly articulate 

the key responsibilities of the Local Authorities (LA) and the NHS 

to work together to identify and meet the health needs of children 

in care.  

 

3. Health section of Children in Care Strategic Plan:  

 

3.1 Introduction of Health Passports to all children and young   

people in Care:  

 

 Children who come into the care of the LA may not return to 

their birth families but will become permanently part of new 

foster or adoptive families, or may move into independence 

without retaining links with birth families. Therefore the 

transfer of information about a child’s health status and 

history becomes very important (DfE and DoH, 2015, p: 22). 

The aim of introducing health passports is to support 

children, young people and their carers understanding of 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



                                                                                                   

their current and future health needs. The format of the 

Health Passports to be used across City of York was agreed 

in consultation with the ‘Show me that I Matter’ group. 

Following some early challenges in introducing the use of the 

passports a relaunch and staged introduction was agreed in 

the early part of 2018. This has been supported by use of 

agreed pathways for distribution as well as information 

leaflets for children in care, foster carers and social workers. 

Further work to promote the use of health passports with 

foster carers across the City took place in October when the 

Designated Nurse and Named Nurse for HDFT attended the 

Foster Carers meeting.     

 

3.2 Ensuring all children in care are offered a timely and high 

quality health assessment: 

 

 Local authorities are responsible for making sure a health 

assessment of physical, emotional and mental health needs 

is carried out for every child they look after, regardless of 

where that child lives. CCGs, NHS England and NHS service 

providers have a duty to comply with requests from local 

authorities in support of their statutory requirements (DfE & 

DoH, 2015 p: 15 &16).  

  

 Timeliness: Statutory guidance requires the LA and Health to 

work together to ensure all  children and young people  

receive an Initial Health Assessments( IHA) within 20 

working days of coming into the care.  IHAs must be 

undertaken by a registered medical practitioner and should 

result in a health plan, which is then available in time for the 

first statutory review by the Independent Reviewing Officer 

(IRO) of the child’s care plan. During the period of time a 

child is 
[...]
istered with a dentist is a 

fundamental aspect of IHAs and RHAs and subsequent 

health care planning. The IHA and RHA quality assurance 

audit processes identify where registration and attendance 

at a dentist has not been established/ recorded and 

practitioners are requested to follow up. 

 

 Harrogate District Foundation Trust (HDFT) has developed a 

new pathway whereby children in care across North 

Yorkshire and York can access the HDFT Community Dental 

Service. This service offer is not intended to replace existing 

dentist registrations, it is aimed at ensuring children in care 

have access to dental services when there may be difficulties 

in accessing NHS dentists.   

 

 The Designated Nurse has attended foster carer events to 

raise awareness and promote the use of this pathway.  

 

3.6 Children in  care should be immunised appropriately in order 

to maximise their health and wellbeing: 

 

 As with Dentist registration, establishing a child’s 

immunisation status is a fundamental aspect of IHAs and 

RHAs and subsequent health care planning. The IHA and 

RHA quality assurance audit processes identify issues with 

immunisation status and liaise with practitioners where this 

is not addressed as part of the health care plan. 

 

3.7 Children in care should be permanently registered with a GP 

Practice: 

 

 Improving access to on-going health care is a critical to 

maximising health outcomes for children in care. The Nurse 

Consultant for Primary Care (VoY CCG) has consulted with 

children in care to understand what they see as the   key 

factors influencing their engagement with primary care. The 

Page 13



                                                                                                   

outcomes of this consultation have been included in training 

for primary care colleagues across the City.  Of particular 

relevance is ensuring children in care are able to register 

with a GP practice. This process of registration of children in 

care will be the subject of audit during 2018-19.  

 

1. https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uplo

ads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoti

ng_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-

after_children.pdf 

 

  

Author:  
Karen Hedgley 
Designated Nurse for Safeguarding and Children in Care 
Contact: karenhedgley@nhs.net 

 
 
Abbreviations: 
Dfe – Department for Education 
EHCP – Education and Health Care Plan 
HCS – Health Child Services 
HDFT – Harrogate District Foundation Trust 
IHA – Initial Health Assessment 
IRO – Independent Reviewing Officer 
LA – Local Authority 
NHS – National Health Service 
RHA – Review Health Assessment 
VoY CCG – Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Annexes: 

Appendix 1 - Data on Timeliness of Health Assessments Quarter 2       

July – Sept 2018 

 

 

Page 14

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-after_children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-after_children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-after_children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/413368/Promoting_the_health_and_well-being_of_looked-after_children.pdf


  
 

Appendix 1 

Data on Timeliness of Health Assessments Quarter 2       July – 

Sept 2018 

Timeliness of IHA/RHA Q2 2018 %

IHAs completed in 20 working days England Data 2017/18 90%

IHAs completed in 20 working days National statistical neighbour 2016/17 data85%

IHAs completed in 20 working days CoY 31%

RHAs completed in timescale England data 2017/18 90%

RHAs completed in timescale statistical neighbour 85%

RHAs completed in timescale Coy 43%

90%

85%

31%

90%

85%

43%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

IHAs completed in
20 working days

England Data
2017/18

IHAs completed in
20 working days

National statistical
neighbour 2016/17

data

IHAs completed in
20 working days

CoY

RHAs completed in
timescale England

data 2017/18

RHAs completed in
timescale statistical

neighbour

RHAs completed in
timescale Coy

Timeliness of IHA/RHA Q2 2018

Quarter 2 Delays in IHA analysis  

Completed on time     31% 

Delay receiving request from social care  50% 

Delay in paediatric appointment   8% 

Declined IHA      4% 

Other        8% 

 

Quarter 2 Delays in RHA analysis 

Completed on time     43% 

Delay receiving request from social care  45% 

Declined       7% 

Error by HDFT LAC Team    3% 

Other (Delay from OOA Healthy Child service) 3% 

 

Page 15



                                                                                                   

IHA’s successfully completed out of statutory timescale of 20 
working days:- 

62% had a wait in excess of an additional 4 weeks (total over 40 working 
days or approximately 2 months) 

The longest wait in quarter 2 for an IHA was 106 working days or 
approximately 5 months 

 

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Report of Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services 
 

22 November 2018 

Local Offer 
 
Summary 
 

1. This paper provides an update on the Local Offer to City of York 
council’s care leavers. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Children and Social Work Act directed that every Local Authority 
publish their Care Leaver Local Offer. The offer outlines the support and 
resources available to care leavers.  

 
3.  In City of York, our care leaver Local Offer is the way we ensure that 

our care leavers are supported to be happy and healthy, safe and 
protected and enabled to transition to independent adult life. 

 
4. Through a process of review and consultation we have enhanced our 

offer and we meet the statutory requirement, through the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017, to offer a service to 21 to 25 year old care 
leavers. Our offer now includes 

 
o Offering local bus passes to all care leaver up to 21. 
o Decorating trainer and ‘first’ CYC flats.  
o Offering gold band to care leaver returning from University. 
o Offering to train care leavers as mentors. 
o Offering care leavers aged 21 to 25 access their Setting Up Home 

Grant if they have not previously used it due to their maturity and 
circumstances.  

 
5. The Local Offer is intended to be a web based resource. 2 of our care 

leavers are accessing work experience through involvement in its 
design.  We are working to an end date of 1 December 2018 when the 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

Local Offer will go live on the City of York Council’s website. A paper 
copy of the Local Offer is Appendix 1. 

 
Council Plan 

 
6. This reports links to the Council Plan - a focus on frontline services - to 

ensure all residents, particularly the least advantaged, can access 
reliable services and community facilities. 

 
Implications 

7. 
 Financial - There are no financial implications. 

 Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 

 Equalities - There are no equalities implications.     

 Legal - There are no legal implications. 

 Crime and Disorder - There are no crime and disorder implications. 

 Information Technology (IT)  - There are no IT implications. 

 Property - There are no property implications. 

Risk Management 
 

8.  In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no 
risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Recommendations 

9. The Board are asked to note the content of this report  

Reason: To keep Members updated. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Sophie Keeble 
Group Manager - Achieving 
Permanence and 
Commissioning 
01904 555322 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
rep
[...]
/ Education: Secondary school  

Verbal Update from Principle 
Social Worker (Childrens) 

Verbal update regarding Junior 
ISA for CYPIC 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



Meeting Date Strategic Themes Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

 

 

 Data children in care. 

2018 - 2019 

5 June 2018 

 

Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 Update on EMH Partnership 

 You Are Not Alone Booklet 

 

 

4 Sept 2018 

 

 

Respect & 
Involvement 

 Annual Advocacy Report  

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 U Matter Survey 2017 

 Concordat 

 Stability of Placements 

22 Nov 2018  Health  Health Including relevant data 

 

 Update on Care Leaver Offer 

 Update on Regional Approach to 
Adoption 

5 Feb 2019 Good Safe 
Placements 

 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual 
Report  

 Scorecard 

 Update on Placement Review 

20 March 
2019 

 

Any other matters 
arising 

 Virtual Headteacher update (to include 
pupil level data) 

 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Update on Regional Adoption Agency
	5 Children in Care Strategic Partnership Strategic Plan: Health Section Update
	Appendix 1

	6 Care Leaver Offer Update
	Annex 1

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 22 November 2018 

Present Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, 
Rawlings and Runciman 

 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal non prejudicial interest as 

his partner worked as a clinical psychologist for TEWV NHS 

Foundation Trust and North Yorkshire County Council and her 

role had recently changed so that she now worked with care 

leavers. 

 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 September 

2018 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 

correct record.  

(ii) That it be noted that minute number 9 (Minutes of 5 June 

2018 Meeting) which stated that Councillor Rawlings had 

been appointed as Vice Chair of the Board for the 

remainder of the municipal year was correct but that the 

minutes header listing Cllr Cuthbertson as Vice Chair was 

incorrect.  

 
 

18. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 



19. Update on Regional Adoption Agency  
 

Members considered a report and verbal update from the Head 

of Agency One Adoption North and Humber, which had 

provided adoption services to the City of York since February 

2018. The Agency comprises the adoption agencies of five local 

authorities including City of York (the host) and is responsible 

for the recruitment of adopters, family finding for children 

needing an adoptive family and the provision of post adoption 

support for adopted children across the region.  

The Head of Agency One Adoption North and Humber 

explained that the agency operated the hub and spoke model 

with York as the hub and confirmed that York had not 

experienced any dip in performance since joining the regional 

agency, which was due to the benefits of the model itself and 

good management. She advised that while there was a good 

sufficiency of adopters in York, adopters were still needed for 

sibling groups and harder to place children.  

She responded to particular queries from Members in relation to 

the following issues: 

 Timelines around matching of approved adopters to 

children  

 Access to greater pool of adopters for sibling groups and 

harder to place children 

 Use of Early Permanence Arrangements (EPA)  

 Contact with birth families and support for birth parents 

 Current situation in York with regard to numbers waiting 

for adoption 

The Head of Agency One Adoption North and Humber 

acknowledged that the report was brief and explained that this 

was due to her being new to the post, only having started on 8th 

November and this report having been submitted for agenda 

publication on 12 November. She agreed to provide a written 

record of her verbal update to the committee following the 

meeting and it was agreed that a performance report would be 

provided to a future meeting.  

 



Resolved:   

(i) That the report and verbal update on the Regional 

Adoption Agency be noted. 

(ii) That a written record of the verbal update be provided to 

Members of the Board. 

(iii) That a further report and performance figures be 

presented to a future meeting.  

Reason:  In order that Members are informed on changes 

affecting adoption services in York. 

 
 

20. Children in Care Strategic Partnership Strategic Plan: 
Health Section Update  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update 

regarding progress against the health section of the Children in 

Care Multiagency Strategic Plan. The Designated Nurse for 

Safeguarding and Children in Care explained what work had 

taken place in relation to some of the areas listed in the health 

section and responded to questions raised by members.  

In relation to the section on ‘Introduction of health passports to 

all children and young people in care’, she advised that Show 

Me That I Matter Panel members had expressed a preference 

for a paper document over an online record, but one which 

could work in conjunction with an app. The Foster Carers Group 

had also be consulted for their views as foster carers met 

regularly to discuss any concerns about meeting children’s 

health needs. Members expressed their support for the 

passports (an example of which was passed around the room) 

and they raised a couple of points about the wording used in the 

passports which were noted by officers.  

In relation to the section on ‘Ensuring all children in care are 

offered a timely and high quality health assessment’ she 

acknowledged the significant challenges in undertaking initial 

health assessments and review health assessments. Delays 



were due to a number of factors, including the introduction of 

the new Mosaic system. Although some business support was 

provided, unlike in some other authorities this was not available 

for administering the initial health assessments process which 

was complex and time consuming and a challenge for social 

workers due to their workload. 

Although it was acknowledged that the delays were not as 

severe as a year previously, officers accepted that they were 

still not good enough and advised that this was being dealt with 

as key priority. The decision to start the process of obtaining 

enduring consent had helped speed up the process. Some 

quarter 3 data was now available which showed improvements 

and continued improvements were expected. Work was also 

being undertaken with foster carers to ensure they noted the 

importance and timeliness of health assessments.  

Officers agreed to include data for the previous 3 quarters as 

well as the most recent quarter in a future report to allow 

Members to examine progress in this area.  

Members acknowledged that while a centralised business 

support unit could operate efficiently across some work areas, 

there was concern in other areas, such as children and young 

people, as to whether it should be considered best use of 

resources and issues of confidentiality and the processing of 

sensitive personal data also needed to be considered. Officers 

advised that this was being reviewed and noted Members 

concerns. 

In relation to the section ‘Children in care should be 

permanently registered with a GP practice’ , the Designated 

Nurse advised that  training had been undertaken with 

colleagues in primary care and children in care had been 

discussed as a hot topic. Through liaising with the lead GP for 

safeguarding in each practice, children in care would be offered 

the option of seeing the same GP on each visit rather than 

several different GPs if this was what the child preferred. 

Resolved:  

(i) That the report be noted. 



(ii) That quarter 3 and 4 data on timeliness of health 

assessments be provided to members at a future meeting 

in a format which would allow them to make comparisons 

with previous quarters’ data. 

Reason: In order that Members are updated on progress 

against the health section of the Children in Care 

Multiagency Strategic Plan. 

 
 

21. Care Leaver Offer Update  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 

Local Offer to City of York Council care leavers, a paper copy of 

which was appended to the report. The Council’s Group 

Manager – Achieving Permanence and Commissioning was 

joined at the table by a representative of York’s Show Me That I 

Matter (SMTIM) Panel, who was a care leaver, and who had 

been involved in the preparation of the document.  

They explained how, thorough a process of review and 

consultation,  the council had enhanced its offer to care leavers 

aged 21 to 25 to ensure that care leavers were supported to be 

happy and healthy, safe and protected and enabled to transition 

to independent adult life. This enhanced offer included offering 

local bus passes to all care leavers up to the age of 21 which, it 

was noted, was a significant offer which would help promote 

access to education, work and assist with social interaction and 

safety. The SMTIM Panel member explained that care lavers 

had been able to gain work experience through the process and 

that they had met with the website designer who was working 

on a draft of how the offer would look online.  

Discussion took place around some of the terminology used in 

the report and members expressed concern about it looking too 

much like a corporate/legal document. It was acknowledged that 

some statutory terminology had to be used, but Members asked 

that consideration be given to possibly softening some of the 

wording, and adding an explanation of some wording. They 

made the following suggestions:  



 Insert the word “Statutory” in title - Explanation of 

STATUTORY Care Leaver Status Terms. 

 Add “or” between bullet points where this was needed to 

aid understanding, and check punctuation. 

 Improve layout on pages 30 and 31 to make it easier to 

read 

 Add in information about the community Dental Service 

provided by Harrogate District Foundation Trust.   

 Suggest test readability of offer on someone who has not 

yet left care to ensure it is clear to them.  

 Ensure full addresses are used in the Key Contact Section 

in order that users don’t have to request this. 

Officers advised that they were now focusing on 21-25 year 

care leavers who they hadn’t been working with previously and 

they had proactively contacted them to explain to them about 

the offer.  

Officers advised that the new Director of Children, Education 

and Communities due to start in the new year had seen a copy 

of the local offer and was very happy with it, and although 

guidance stated that the offer should be reviewed within 2-3 

years, she had expressed a desire to review it in 12 months 

time.  

Resolved: (i) That the report and information contained in 

the Local Offer be noted and that Members 

suggestions be taken into account in finalising the 

offer.  

 (ii) That an update on the Care Leaver Offer be 

provided to the Board in around 12 months time. 

Reason: In order that Members are kept updated on the 

council’s offer to Care Leavers. 

 
 

22. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the workplan for the remainder of the 

2018/19 municpal year.  



It was agreed that the workplan be updated to include: 

 At the February 2019 meeting, a further report and 

performance figures in relation to the work of the Regional 

Adoption Agency. 

 

 A report on the timeliness of health assessments be 

provided to members at a future meeting, to include 

quarter 3 and 4 data in a format which will allow them to 

make comparisons with previous quarters’ data. 

 

 In approximately 12 months time, to receive a further 

report in relation to York’s Local Offer for Care Leavers. 

 

Resolved: That subject to the above additions, the workplan be 

approved.  

Reason: To keep the Board’s workplan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


